

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

Case No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT AND CHRISTOPHER
SMITH, AS JOINT OFFICIAL
LIQUIDATORS AND FOREIGN
REPRESENTATIVES OF PLATINUM
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND
L.P. (IN OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION), AND
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE
ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (IN OFFICIAL
LIQUIDATION),

Case No. 18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

v.

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC,
ET AL.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT DANIEL SAKS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

 I. BACKGROUND 4

 II. SAKS’ EMPLOYMENT AT PLATINUM MANAGEMENT 4

 III. SAKS’ EMPLOYMENT AT BEECHWOOD 5

 IV. THE MONTSANT TRANSACTION 5

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. PPVA HAS NOT ADDUCED CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE OF SAKS’ ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE FIRST SCHEME 10

 A. Subordination of PPVA’s Rights in “Common Collateral” to Beechwood’s..... 11

 B. Allowing Platinum Insiders and Certain Investors to Profit from the Sale of Black Elk Assets 12

 C. Inflation of Valuations to Obtain Greater Management Fees 14

 II. PPVA HAS NOT ADDUCED EVIDENCE THAT SAKS SUBSTANTIALLY ASSISTED THE FIRST SCHEME THROUGH HIS PARTICIPATION IN THE MONTSANT TRANSACTION 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Chemtex LLC v. St. Anthony Enters., Inc.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10, 13, 14
<i>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Franco v. English</i> , 210 A.D.2d 630 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	14
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	11
<i>Hongying Zhao v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 8570, 2019 WL 1173010 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2019)	10
<i>In re Sharp Int’l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Kirschner v. Bennett</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>Kolbeck v. LIT Am., Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	10
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Mazzaro de Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	11, 13
<i>Morin v. Trupin</i> , 711 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	16

Nathel v. Siegal,
592 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 13

Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC,
446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 15

Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin,
130 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1
